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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                         

INSPECTION DATE: 11/14/2023         REPORT DATE: 11/27/2023          MEETING DATE: 12/14/2023

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Lucia Magney

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 2712 41st Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55406

OWNER NAME:  
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: 8697 South Strand Lake Road, Cotton, MN 55724

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: That part of Govt Lot 6, described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of 
said Govt Lot 6; thence S82deg56'35"E, assigned bearing, along the south line of said Govt Lot 6, a distance of 
84.65 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence S30deg32'07"E, a distance of 164.63 feet to the Northerly right of way 
of Jingwak Boulevard; thence N51deg45'00"E, along said right of way, a distance of 365.92 feet; thence 
N52deg39'00"E, along said right of way, a distance of 3.16 feet; thence N49deg09'08"W, a distance of 352 feet, 
more or less, to the shore line of Strand Lake; thence Southwesterly, along said shore line, a distance of 264 feet, 
more or less, to the west line of said Govt Lot 6; thence S30deg32'07"E, a distance of 165.31 feet to the Point of 
Beginning, S20, T54N, R16W (Cotton) 

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 305-0010-03347  

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article IV, Section 4.3 D, to allow an addition to a principal dwelling located between the shore impact 
zone and required setback to exceed 400 square feet allowed and to exceed the maximum height 
allowed of 25 feet. 

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting to construct additions to a nonconforming principal 
dwelling located 53 feet from the shoreline where 100 feet is required. The additions will be off to the 
sides and rear of the existing structure, totaling 493 square feet. Much of the proposed addition will be 
a 2-story addition to the rear. The current height of the dwelling is approximately 13 feet and is 
proposed to be 27 feet following the proposed project.   

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Strand Lake Rd S ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local

LAKE NAME: Strand      LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD

RIVER NAME: N/A      RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The property currently contains multiple dwelling structures, 
multiple accessory structures, and a privy.  

ZONE DISTRICT: SMU 7      
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PARCEL ACREAGE: 2.5 ACRES    LOT WIDTH: Approximately 264 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 183 FEET   FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: Approx. 264 FEET

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property has good screening from all sides of the property. 

TOPOGRAPHY: There is steep slope from the existing dwelling to the shoreline. The rest of the property is 
relatively flat. 

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: The parcel was recently subdivided. 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:  

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article IV, Section 4.3 D allows a maximum addition of 400 
square feet and a maximum height of 25 feet to a nonconforming structure located between the 
shore impact zone and required setback.

a. The existing dwelling is located 53 feet from the shore and the applicant is requesting 
additions totaling 493 square feet to the sides and rear.

b. The existing dwelling is on piers with an approximate height of 13 feet. The applicant is
proposing a 2-story addition, increasing the height to 27 feet. 

2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities. 

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statue 394.22 Subd. 10.

B. Practical Difficulty:  

1. There are no unique physical circumstances of the property. 
2. There are alternatives that exist that do not require a variance or minimize the degree of 

variance: 
a. The existing structure may be moved and added onto at a conforming setback with a land 

use permit. 
b. An addition up to 400 square feet may be allowed with a Performance Standard Permit. 
c. The proposed second story could be removed or altered to eliminate the need for a height 

variance. 
i. Practical difficulty for a height variance has not been demonstrated.
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C. Essential Character of the Locality:  

1. The area consists of developed lakeshore lots with both conforming and nonconforming 
structures.

2. There had been three approved variances in the area to allow for additions to nonconforming 
dwellings and one for a new dwelling at a reduced shoreline setback.

D. Other Factor(s):  

1. The applicant spoke to the Land Use division staff regarding alternatives to avoid a variance and 
chose to move forward with the variance request.

2. The applicant currently has a land use permit to construct a conforming accessory dwelling
(consisting of combined relocated existing non-conforming bunkhouses), a new pole building and 
new sauna.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance to allow additions to exceed the maximum allowed 400 square 
feet and to exceed the maximum allowed height of 25 feet to a nonconforming principal structure as 
proposed include, but are not limited to:

1. St. Louis County On-Site Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed.
2. The structure shall be unobtrusive earth-toned colors, including siding, trim, and roof. 
3. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not discharge directly into the lake. 
4. In the event that it is determined that the structure is not structurally sound to be added onto or is replaced, 

a new structure may be allowed and shall require a permit. All ordinance setbacks and requirements shall be 
met. 
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MPCA System Type:

MAGNEY LUCIA
8697 STRAND LAKE ROAD S
COTTON, MN 55724

Permit # 23-S-02794

Review Date 11/1/2023

Permit Expires 11/1/2025

Parcel Code 305-0010-03347

Township TOWN OF COTTON

Designer Vermilion Barging Inc

MAGNEY LUCIA
2712 41 ST AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55406

Permission is granted to execute the work specified according to this permit with attached sewage treatment plans which meet the 
minimum standards of St Louis County. Construction must be done in accordance with these standards. This permit may be revoked 
at any time upon violation of any of the provision of the existing ordinance.

Residential - OtherMPCA III - Mound

Tank Type # of Tank Gallons
Septic Tank 1 2000

Pump Tank 1 1000

Design Flow Rate: Dwelling: Class II405 Bedrooms: 4

At/Above Ground Width: 4 Length: 75

Media Type Rock

Sand Depth 30

Distribution Method Pressure

Media 12

:

:

:

:

# of Rock Beds 1:

:

:

:

:

:

:
Site
Address:

Comments to Installer and property owner:

Privy to be abandoned. System designed to serve 2 bedroom class II dwelling less than 1600 square feet and 2 
bedroom class III dwelling less than 1000 square feet total. Type III system due to limited area, downsized time-dosed 
mound, dosing at 240 gallons per day. Operating permit required to ensure mound is not overloaded. 

Finished Sq.Ft:

Emily Anderson
218-749-0639
OSW Environmental Specialist

Government Services Center
320 West 2nd Street, Suite 301
Duluth, MN 55802
218-725-5200

FINAL INSPECTION: The system installer must contact On-Site Wastewater Division prior to construction. A final inspection must 
be scheduled prior to backfilling and must be scheduled a minimum of 48 hours in advance (excluding weekends and holidays).

Disclaimer: St. Louis County issues a sewage treatment system permits as a part of its discretionary activities on behalf of the public. St. Louis 
County disavows and assumes no liability for damages to person or property in any manner or form resulting from the issuance of this permit or 
subsequent authorization to use the system. St. Louis County cannot and does not guarantee successful operation of the system.

Permit to Construct a Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Operating Permit System

Saint Louis County
Planning and Community Development Department

On-Site Wastewater Division
www.stlouiscountymn.gov

 · 



WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.
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